FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 09/06/2023 02:58 PM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 1275

INDEX NO. 452564/2022

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 09/06/2023

At an IAS Part 37 of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, held in and for the County of New York at the Courthouse located at 60 Centre Street, New York, NY on the __ day of September 2023.

PRESENT: HON. ARTHUR F. ENGORON, J.S.C.

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BY LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State of New York,

Plaintiff.

VS.

DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD TRUMP, JR., ERIC TRUMP, IVANKA TRUMP, ALLEN WEISSELBERG, JEFFREY MCCONNEY, THE DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST, THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC., TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC, DJT HOLDINGS LLC, DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER, TRUMP ENDEAVOR 12 LLC, 401 NORTH WABASH VENTURE LLC, TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE LLC, 40 WALL STREET LLC, and SEVEN SPRINGS LLC,

Defendants.

Index No. 452564/2022

Motion Seq. # 25

[PROPOSED] ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Upon reading and filing the annexed Affirmation of Urgency of Clifford S. Robert dated September 5, 2023, the Affirmation of Clifford S. Robert dated September 5, 2023 and the exhibits annexed thereto, the accompanying Memorandum of Law dated September 5, 2023, and upon all pleadings, papers and proceedings heretofore had herein, and sufficient cause having being shown.

LET Plaintiff People of the State of New York, by Letitia James. Attorney General of the State of New York ("Plaintiff"), show cause before this Court at IAS Part 37 of the Supreme Court

INDEX NO. 452564/2022

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 09/06/2023

of the State of New York, County of New York, to be held at the courthouse located at 60 Centre Street, New York, New York, Room 418, on the __day of September 2023 at __ a.m., or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, why an Order should not be made and entered:

- pursuant to Civil Practice Law and Rules ("CPLR") § 2201, briefly staying (a) the trial of this action, which is scheduled to begin on October 2, 2023, until a date three weeks after the Court determines the parties' respective Motions for Summary Judgment; and
- (b) awarding such other and further relief as this Court deems just, equitable and proper (the "Application").

ORDERED that Defendants' request for immediate relief in the form of temporarily staying the trial pending the hearing and determination of this Application is granted; and it is further

ORDERED that opposition papers, if any, are to be served on Defendants' counsel via efiling on or before the __ day of September 2023; and it is further

ORDERED that service of a copy of this order and the papers upon which it is based, be upon plaintiff made on or before the __ day of September 2023, via e-mail/and that such service shall be deemed good and sufficient notice of this Application.

Decline to sign; Defendants' arguments are completely without merit.

HON. ARTHUR F. ENGORON 1,55.